
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 15 December 2009 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York. 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Notice to Members- Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00am  on Monday 14 December 2009, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4pm on Thursday 17 December 2009, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
Any written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5pm on Friday 11 December 
2009. 
 
 



 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member Decision Session for Neighbourhood Services on 
Tuesday 17 November 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 14 December 
2009.            
 
Members of the public may speak on:- 

• item on the agenda; 
•  an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 

 
 

 
 

4. City of York Council Public Toilets Review - 
Update.   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 This report informs the Executive Member further about the 
Community Toilet Scheme, including the experiences of other 
participating local authorities, and proposes the next steps 
required to implement the scheme
[...]
nitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

DATE 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in the business on the Agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held on 

15 September 2009, be approved and signed as a 
correct record by the Executive Member. 

 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded upon 

consideration of Annex B to Agenda item 5. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Public Participation scheme. 
 
 

5. KERBSIDE RECYCLING & ALTERNATE WEEK COLLECTION 
EXPANSION - PETITIONS.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised on the 
consultation carried out with resident following the receipt of three petitions 
regarding the revised recycling and residual waste collection arrangements 
in the Groves area of the City. 
 
Three petitions were received on 6 July from residents in Neville Street and 
Stanley Street. They were opposed to the storage of wheeled bins in front 
forecourts and had a preference to continue with sack collections. The 
Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
[...]
 which outlined the provisional 
highway maintenance programmes. It recommended and sought approval 
to begin advanced design for a list of schemes in each category of work. 
 
The Executive Member queried whether the 50/50 basis for funding 
between footways and roads may be reviewed in following years. Officers 
advised that current figures are based on this years funding and may be 
subject to change in following years. 
 
The Executive Member was happy to accept the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Members agreed: 
 

(i) To note the results of the 2009 condition surveys on the City’s 
roads and footways. 

 

Page 4



(ii) To approve the split funding between footways and roads on a 
50/50 basis. 

 
(iii) To approve the provisional programme of work as detailed in 

annex 3 to 14 of the Officers report. 
 
REASON: To ensure highway maintenance budget is expended in the 

most cost effective way based on the Council’s assessed 
priorities and approved policies. 

 
 
 
 

7. SALES OF AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCTS  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised of the work 
undertaken by the Council’s trading standards service to prevent the sales 
of age restricted products. It also sought approval for the programme of 
action for the next 12 months in relation to the enforcement of The Children 
and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 in relation to 
cigarettes and tobacco and The Anti-Social Behaviour Act 200 in relation 
to aerosol paint. 
 
The Executive member queried the figures in relation to illegal tobacco 
sales. Officers advised that the figures incorporated sales made not long 
after the change in age and that York had taken part in test purchasing 
targeting a vending machines and that nationally, figures are similar to 
York’s. 
 
The Executive Member was happy to approve the recommendation.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services:  
 

(i) Notes the report 
 

(ii) Agrees to adopt the programme of enforcement action of the 
next  12 months. 

 
REASON: So that the Council can meet its legal obligations. 
 
 

8. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR 2  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which informed of the likely 
outturn position of the 2009/10 Capital Programme based on the spend 
profile and information to September 2009;notify of any resulting changes 
to the programme; inform the Executive Member of any slippage and 
associated funding to be slipped between the relevant financial years to 
reflect this. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Officers advised that the main points of the report were as follows: 
 

• Slippage of £1,000k into 2010/11 on the A19 scheme within the 
Structural Maintenance Scheme. 

• Slippage of £100k into 2010/11 on the EcoDepot 
gatehouse/reception scheme. 

• Slippage of £150k into 2010/11 on the Boroughbridge Road scheme 
with Structural maintenance and bring forward the schemes for 
Crichton Avenue, Skeldergate bridge and Saxford Way with funding 
of £150k therefore nil effect on funding. 

  
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services  

approves: 
 

(i) The slippage of the Boroughbridge Road/Poppleton schemes 
into   2010/11 

 
(ii) The bringing forward of the Crichton Avenue, Skeldergate Bridge 

and  Saxford Way schemes into 2009/10. 
 
 

REASON:  To enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
Councils capital programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm]. 

Page 6



  

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session  - of the Executive Member 
for Neighbourhoods  
 

15th December 2009 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
City of York Council Public Toilets Review - Update 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report informs the Executive Member further about the Community 

Toilet Scheme, including the experiences of other participating local 
authorities, and proposes the next steps required to implement the 
scheme in Y
[...]
round 
accessibility issues, and the York Civic Trust about signage. 

• In July, the Executive Member agreed that the national community 
toilet signage would be adopted.  

Findings 

7. Research into the experience of other local authorities already running 
a community toilet scheme has identified that, the scheme is excellent 
value for money but, requires significant officer time to fully implement 
the scheme. A number of local authorities have been contacted to 
discuss their experience of implementing the scheme; below is a 
summary of the findings. 

Current Participants 

8. Richmond-Upon-Thames set up the first Community Toilet Scheme in 
2002 and it has now become very successful receiving government 
recognition and endorsement. Brighton and Hove City Council also run 
a very successful community toilet scheme called Your Welcome and 
were 2nd in ‘The Premier League of Local Authority Public Toilets for 
2008’. Subsequently, many local authorities have become interested in 
the scheme, and of those local authorities that have invested in 
conducting a feasibility study, most have gone on to implement the 
scheme.  

9. There is much anecdotal evidence of savings being made following the 
implementation of the scheme. In a few instances, significant annual 
savings have been made through the closure of a public toilet, which 
has offset the cost of implementing the scheme. 

10. Local authorities running the scheme are able to offer a greater 
provision of public conveniences and improved facilities (e.g. disabled 
access and baby changing facilities), which are more accessible to the 
public.  

11. Members of the scheme (i.e. businesses) have maintained clean, safe 
and accessible toilet provision for the public, improving the quality of 
life for visitors and residents.  

Page 8



  

12. In addition, few participating businesses have experienced a negative 
impact on their business, or the facilities offered. 

13. A few local authorities have piloted the scheme in smaller areas prior to 
rolling the scheme out further. Conducting a pilot has enabled local 
authorities to establish the scheme, generate some initial publicity of 
the scheme and respond to any early lessons learnt prior to a further 
roll out of the scheme.  

14. Business membership to the scheme varies across the country. In 
general, smaller areas and district councils have fewer participating 
businesses with two or three members. Larger areas, such as the 
London Borough Richmond-Upon-Thames, have 50 or more. Although 
this will depend on how widely a local authority decides to run a 
community toilet scheme. 

15. However, the number of businesses participating in the scheme often 
depends on: 

•  the level of need within the area,  

• the feasible number of businesses an authority can work in partnership 
with,  

• good marketing of the scheme to businesses.   

16. In areas where the scheme has become very popular, the local 
authority requests applications from interested parties to join the 
scheme, these are then matched against local authority criteria based 
on the level of need, facilities available and opening times offered.   

17. Food and drink outlets are the most prevalent businesses involved in a 
community toilet scheme due to their extended opening hours and 
facilities.  

18. Most scheme memberships involve an annual payment to participating 
businesses of £600-£1000. The level of payment is often dependent on 
the facilities available, opening hours and level of need within an area. 

19. However, a few councils are pursuing an alternative membership, one 
that is based on membership in kind. Chester and Chester West 
Borough Council offer free publicity in their local ‘Mini Guide’ and 
Sheffield City Council offer additional benefits provided by 
environmental services such as, free graffiti removal and street 
cleaning. 

Implementing the Scheme 

Marketing a community toilet scheme to businesses 

20. Proactive 
[...]
ating businesses are able to withdraw, or be 
withdrawn, (if a business is deemed not to be meeting the agreed 
terms and conditions) from the scheme. 

30. Local authorities regularly inspect participating premises to ensure that 
the facilities are maintained clean, accessible and are appropriately 
stocked with the necessary resources. 

31. This report has identified that the inspections carried out on 
participating scheme members vary in degrees of regularity and 
method including, council officers, (town centre managers or 
environmental health officers) or by using mystery shoppers. 

32. The London Borough of Merton also monitors the use of the community 
toilets once a week through town centre management. Visits are made 
to the venues and enquiries are made through the staff or management 
of the participating business about any matters arising. Merton LBC 
also envisage that support from Wardens and PCSO’S will supplement 
the monitoring of community toilets.  

33. Participating businesses are also regularly consulted about the health 
and safety of staff and customers, security and community issues, 
impact of the scheme on the business and their experience of the 
scheme.   

Resources 

34. In most cases, an officer is identified to lead on the scheme and is 
responsible for: 

• Marketing the scheme,  

• Establishing and maintaining contact with (potential and participating) 
scheme members, 

• Maintaining good publicity of the scheme,  

• Monitoring participating businesses and customer satisfaction,  

• Ongoing administration. 

35. Although this work has often been a bolt on to existing work, local 
authorities have stressed that this work can be labour intensive and 
time consuming, due to the nature of partnership working. 

 

Page 11



  

Conclusions for York 

36. Implementing a community toilet scheme would deliver value for 
money and provide further public convenience provision for York City 
Council residents and visitors.  

37. By providing improved access to toilets and working in partnership with 
local businesses, a community toilet scheme would support the work of 
City of York Council, with regards to achieving a few of our corporate 
strategy themes such as: 

• Inclusive city 

• Thriving city 

• Safer City and, 

• Healthy City 

38. York would benefit from conducting a pilot of the scheme. A pilot would 
enable the scheme to be initially set up and established within the 
council, conduct some initial publicity of the scheme and respond to 
lessons learnt from the initial set-up. It would be suitable to conduct a 
pilot in an area where there is identified need for additional toilet 
provision and within an existing retail or entertainment area in York.  

39. It is proposed that Acomb would be suitable for a pilot of the scheme. 
At present, City of York Council provides a public toilet in Acomb with 
current levels of annual usage to date of, 41,400 for Ladies and 65,100 
for Gents.  

40. This site is not manned and is poorly signposted. In addition, the 
results of the conditions survey noted that the property is “structurally 
sound with some minor repairs needed. Internal improvements and 
updating should be considered”.  

41. A pilot of a community toilet scheme in the retail area of Acomb would 
improve the current provision and publicity of the public toilets and offer 
a more inclusive and accessible retail area.  

42. York would benefit from implementing a community toilet scheme 
based on benefits rather than annual payments. This scheme is more 
financially sustainable and more likely to deliver value-for-money. The 
benefits that City of York Council are able to offer in kind are: 

• publicity,  

• a named contact within the council, 

• a flower basket, 

• street cleaning and, 

Page 12



  

• graffiti removal. 

43. It is important however, that businesses value the benefits offered to 
establish good partnership working. This will involve negotiation and 
t
[...]
dress to report any incidences, 
issues or provide feedback from the scheme members and the public 
with the public toilets facilities. 

Page 15



  

Property 

69. None 

Risk Management 

70. Low risk as regular monitoring will be carried out by council officers.  

Recommendations 

71. (i)Executive member to agree to conduct a pilot, prior to rolling out 
the scheme across the city, in the Acomb area and approve the 
publicity costs to be funded from existing budgets.  

• Reason: To allow learning from a pilot to inform a decision to roll 
the scheme out citywide.  

72. (ii)Executive member to consider the option of pursuing a community 
toilet scheme which offers benefits such as graffiti removal, 
publicity of their business and a named contact within the council 
as an alternative to offering an annual financial consideration.   

• Reason: To implement a financially sustainable scheme which will 
increase public toilet provision and facilities available across the 
city.    

73. (iii)Executive member to agree to set up a scheme to regularly 
monitor the participating businesses to ensure compliance with the 
agreed terms and conditions.  

• Reason: To ensure the council meets its obligations in providing 
high quality and accessible public toilets.  

74. (iv)Executive member to request a further report on the outcomes of 
the pilot and potential for rollout to the wider city.   

• Reason: To consider using a community toilet scheme as a method 
to increase public toilet provision in York.   

 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlotte Breen 
National Management Trainee 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No. 553258 

Sally Burns 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Page 16



  

Report Approved √ Date 26th November 
2009 

 

    

 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 
 
Wards Affected:  All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: 

City of York P
[...]
ice Provider 
provided that the Council has notified the Service Provider in writing of 
the breach or non-compliance and the Service Provider has failed to 
put things right within 14 days of being notified.  The Service Provider 
may at any time give the Council at least one calendar month’s notice 
in writing. 

 
14. The Service Provider may not assign this Agreement to any party 

whatsoever unless the Council’s prior written Agreement to the 
assignment has been given. 

 
15. The Service Provider agrees that neither the Service Provider or it’s 

employees shall in any circumstances hold itself or themselves out as 
being a servant or agent of the Council or as being authorised to enter 
into any contract or in any other way bind or commit the Council to the 
performance variation release or discharge of any obligation. 

 
16.  Any Agreement between the Council and the Service Provider can be 

terminated by either party, giving at least 1 months’ written notice to the 
other party. 

 
 

 
Signed: _______________________ (On behalf of the City of York Council) 
 
Date: _________________ 
 
 
Signed: _______________________ (On behalf of Participating Business) 
 
Date: _________________ 
 

Page 20



 

 

  
 
 
 

   

 
 
Executive Member Decision Session for 
Neighbourhood Services 

 
15 December 2009 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Corporate Landlord 
 
 
Bereavement Services. Service Asset Management Plan 

 Purpose of Report 

1. This report seeks the Executive Member’s approval to the proposed Bereavement 
Services Service Asset Management Plan (SAMP). The SAMP is attached at Annex 
1. 

 Background 

2. Service Asset Management Plans are one of the documents which Property Services 
use to deliver the principles of Asset Management Planning across the council. 

3. The revised Corporate Asset Management Plan was approved by the Executive in 
July 2007.  This is the strategic document which uses Asset Management Planning 
principles to set the framework for the council’s ownership and use of buildings and 
land to deliver the council vision and corporate aims. 

4. This strategy needs to be translated to a service level so that the property which any 
service occupies enables that service to deliver its aims and vision in the best possible 
way, meeting the needs and expectations of customers and staff. 

5. Extensive work had recently been done in looking at the future for Bereavement 
Services in York as a result of:- 

• The requirement to install new Cremators at York Crematorium to replace the 
current obsolete ones, and to comply with the new Mercury abatement emissions 
legislation, which comes into effect in 2012. A CRAM bid has been submitted for 
inclusion of this work in the Capital Programme for 2010/11. 

• The need to enhance the customer experience by way of improvements to the 
Crematorium buildings and grounds, and Dringhouses Cemetery. 

6. It was, therefore felt appropriate, to produce a Service Asset Management  to ensure 
that:- 

• The property needs of the service to deliver its “vision” could be identified. 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



• The properties occupied and used by Bereavement Services could be analysed 
and audited against the identified needs. 

• Options and priorities to close the gap between future needs and current provision 
could be appraised. 

• A way forward that would deliver the changes needed to meet the services 
property needs taking in to account cost, funding streams and opportunities. 

Consultation 

7. A SAMP can only be produced if it is a result of joint working between Property 
Services and the relevant council service. 

8. A number of meetings and discussions have taken place between, officers from 
Bereavement Services and Asset and Property Management, and other staff.  In 
particular this consultation has included:- 

• Analysis of key Bereavement Services documents which are also a result of 
extensive consultation with key stakeholders including the publi
[...]
mage, environment and space. 

4) Joint Appraisal 

 Following detailed consultation between Asset and Property Management, and 
Bereavement Services, an assessment has been made in this section of how 
the current provision fits with the proposed structure, and identifies options to 
close the gap.  Sources of funding and other factors have been looked at. 

 These have been used to look at each location and building and identify ways 
forward. 

5) Action Plan 

 All the information gathered above has been formed into an action plan which 
in summary for the Bereavement Services SAMP means 

• Carrying out urgent and essential repairs 

• Replacement of the Cremators by 2012 

• Alterations and improvements to the Crematorium 

• Tree surveys 

Page 23



• Inclusion of unused land on the north side of the site into the Strays and 
Agricultural Land Asset Management Plan 

• Investigation of the provision of refreshment facilities on site 

• Repairs and improvements to Dringhouses Cemetery 

• Development of purpose-built reception/meeting/interview rooms 

• Including the Crematorium in the carbon management programme 

6) Timetable 

 A 3 year timetable has been produced detailing what can be achieved in each 
year. 

7) Review 

 It is the intention that this SAMP should always be a “live” document and so 
should be regularly reviewed, on at least an annual basis to take in to account:- 

• Review of progress 

• New opportunities available 

• Changing priorities and initiatives for Bereavement Services 

• Opportunities for working cross-service and with other parties 

13. As already mentioned It is the intention to use this SAMP to support the CRAM bid 
currently being submitted for the replacement of the Cremators. 

 

Implications 

14. This report has the following implications. 

• Financial 

There are significant financial implications in terms of the potential revenue 
savings from reducing running costs, the need for funding from the capital repai
[...]




BEREAVEMENT SERVICES ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2009 - 2014 

 2

 
 

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES 
 

SERVICE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

2009 – 2014 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 What is a Service Asset Management Plan? 
 
 It is fundamental that the Bereavement Services should occupy 

property which enables it to deliver the service in the best possible 
way, meeting the needs and expectations of customers and staff.  It is 
recognised that the Council has limited resources and so sources of 
funding also need to be identified and are an important factor in service 
delivery. 

 
 The Service Asset Management Plan (SAMP) is a document which can 

enable this to happen by:- 
 

• Identifying the property needs of the service to enable it to deliver 
its ‘vision’ 

• Auditing the current portfolio of properties and looking at their 
suitability to deliver the future service 

• Appraising the options and priorities to close that gap between 
future needs and current provision 

• Mapping a way forward to deliver the changes needed which takes 
into account cost, funding streams and opportunities. 

 
1.2 It is the intention that the SAMP should always be a ‘live’ document 

and therefore needs to be regularly reviewed to take into account:- 
 

• Review of progress made 
• New opportunities to close ‘the gap’ 
• Changing priorities and initiatives for Bereavement Services 
• Opportunities to work cross service and with other parties 
• Significant events or yearly whichever is sooner 

 
1.3 This SAMP is one of a number being developed for council services 

using the principles of Asset Management Planning as contained in the 
council’s Corporate Asset Management Plan (AMP). Whilst it is 
important for each service to have their own SAMP it is also vital that 
there are links between these plans and with the Corporate AMP to 
ensure the council obtains Best Value for the property assets it 

Page 28



BEREAVEMENT SERVICES ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2009 - 2014 

 3

 

occupies 
[...]
ions regulations 
5.3 Extend the book of remembrance room to accommodate additional 

books 
5.4 Include the land to the North of the main site in the Strays and 

Agricultural Land Asset Management Plan. 
5.5 Carry out tree surveys 
5.6 Investigate further the provision of refreshment facilities on site 
5.7 Carry out repairs necessary at Dringhouses Cemetery 
5.8 Development of purpose-built reception/meeting/interview rooms either 

within existing building or by way of extension. 
5.9 Include the Crematorium buildings in the carbon management 

programme 
 
 
 

Page 39



BEREAVEMENT SERVICES ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2009 - 2014 

 14

6 TIMETABLE 
 
6.1 2009/10 
 
6.1.1 Urgent and essential repairs. 
6.1.2 Land to the north – Strays and Agricultural Land Asset Management 

Plan 
6.1.3 Carbon management programme 
 
 
6.2 2010/2011 
 
6.2.1 Repairs and maintenance at Dringhouses Cemetery 
6.2.2 Investigate the provision of refreshment facilities 
6.2.3 Tree surveys 
 
 
6.3 2011/2012 
 
6.3.1 Replacement of the Cremators 
6.3.2 Complete refurbishment of public areas 
6.3.3 Extension of book of remembrance room – if finance available 
6.3.4 Investigate feasibility of creating Reception meeting room and interview 

room facilities. 
 
 
 
7 REVIEW 
 
7.1 This plan will be reviewed on an annual basis and in the light of the 

outcome of the Area Asset Management Plans being implemented 
prepared. 

7.2 As and when new funding opportunities and buildings become 
available the plan will be updated as necessary. 

 
 
 
8 ANNEXES 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



   DECISION SESSION – EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

TUESDAY 15 DECEMBER 2009 
 

Annex of Additional Comments received from Members and the Public since the agenda was published. 
 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT RECEIVED FROM COMMENTS 

4 City of York Council Public 
Toilets Review – (Page 7). 

Councillor Keith 
Hyman as Older 
People’s 
Champion. 

I welcome the report and am pleased to see that a pilot scheme is 
to be implemented. What the report doesn't say though is when it 
will start, how long it will run for and what the measures of success 
are. If a full scheme is to be introducd then having some timescale 
would be useful for those businesses that expressed an interest in 
joining the scheme and they should be kept in the loop so that they 
don't think we've forgotten about them. We need them to be on 
board when we're ready to expand. 
 
Agree that publicity is vital and use of the web will be important for 
visitors but probably less so for residents. Pleased to see that the 
signage will be the national scheme but still wary of the fact that a 
City Centre scheme will involve discussions with the Civic Trust 
about signage. We need consistency and can't end up with a hotch 
potch of signs confusing people. 
 
Finally, don't forget we said we'd consult with YOPA and don't 
seem to have. 
 
 
 

 

A
genda A

nnex
P

age 55



P
age 56

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 City of York Council Public Toilets Review - Update.
	ANNEX 1 Community Toilet Scheme - DRAFT Terms and Conditions

	5 Bereavement Services - Service Asset Management Plan.
	Bereavement Services AMP - Annex1
	BSAMP Annexes

	Additional Comments Annex



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

DATE 15 DECEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in the business on the Agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member Decision 

Session for Neighbourhoods held on 17 November 
2009 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Executive Member. 

 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that the Older People’s Champion had submitted 
comments in relation to Item 4. The comments would be noted under item 
4. 
 
 

24. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL PUBLIC TOILETS REVIEW - UPDATE.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised further on the 
Community Toilet Scheme, including the experience of other participating 
local authorities and proposed the next steps required to implement the 
scheme in York. 
 
Further to the last update in July, research into the experience of other 
local authorities has found that a number of community toilet schemes are 
running successfully around the country. In particular, Richmond-Upon-
Thames set up the first scheme and it is now receiving government 
recognition and endorsement. There is much evidence to suggest that 
local authorities running the scheme are able to make savings following the 
implementation of the scheme and offer a greater provision of public 
convenience. The number of businesses participating in the scheme 
depends on how widely an authority decides to run the scheme. 
 
Councillor Hyman as Older People’s Champion had submitted some 
comments about the scheme. He advised a timescale is needed to enable 



the businesses involved to prepare, he agreed signage is important and 
reminded officers to consult with the York Older Peoples Assembly. 
 
Officers advised that they believe a community toilet scheme in York would 
deliver value for money and provide further Public Convenience provision 
for residents and visitors. They advised that conducting a pilot of the 
scheme would be beneficial and the Acomb retail area had been identified 
as suitable for the pilot. 
 
The Executive Member commented that Acomb would be a good place to 
start the scheme due to its selection of shops and cafes. A report back in 
April  was requested and Officers were advised to consult with the York 
Older Peoples Assembly on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Executive Member agrees to conduct a pilot, prior to 
rolling out the scheme across the city, in the Acomb area, and 
approve the publicity costs to be funded from existing budgets. 

 
REASON: To enable learning from the pilot which will assist in 
making the decision to roll out the scheme city wide. 

 
(ii) That the Executive Member approves Option (ii) and pursues a 

community toilet scheme as an alternative to offering an annual 
financial consideration. 

 
REASON: To implement a financially sustainable scheme which 
will increase public toilet  
 

(iii) That the Executive Member agrees to set up a scheme to 
regularly monitor the businesses participating in a community 
toilet scheme to ensure compliance with the agreed terms and 
conditions. 

 
 

(iv) That a further report be brought to a future decision session of 
the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services detailing the 
outcome of the pilot and potential for roll out to the wider city.1 

 
 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Bring a further update report to April's Decision Session.   
 
 

 
JG  

 
25. BEREAVEMENT SERVICES - SERVICE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN.  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought approval to the 
proposed Bereavement Services Asset Management Plan (SAMP). 



 
Service Asset Management Plans are one of the documents which 
Property Services use to deliver the principles of Asset Management 
Planning across the Council. Extensive work has recently been carried out 
in looking at the future for Bereavement Services in York as a result of the 
requirement to install new cremators at York Crematorium and the need to 
enhance customer experience by way of improvements to the 
Crematorium. Therefore it was felt appropriate to produce a Service Asset 
Management Plan to look at the property inhabited by the Bereavement 
Service and define a way forward.  
 
The Executive Member queried the following: 

• Why the report had been brought to the Decision Session, as the 
matter of the required number of Cremators was yet to be 
considered by the Executive. Officers advised that SAMP was to 
assist in identifying need and would support the bid for Cremators.  

• What repairs were required at the Crematorium. Officers advised 
that the document is ‘live’ in respect of repairs and is not a picture of 
need for a set time. It is subject to change as repairs are identified. 

• It was suggested that paragraph 2.14 of the SAMP should indicate 
the current number of services per year. 

• Whether the SAMP should contain information regarding the 
arrangements in place with Fulford Cemetery.  

 
The Executive Member commented that she was happy to accept the 
report, rather than approve on the basis that it be appended to the 
Cremators report, due to the Executive, with amendments made. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member accepts the report on the 

proposed Bereavement Services Asset Management Plan 
and recommends it be amended as discussed and appended 
to the report on Cremators due to the Executive.1 

 
REASON: To support the CRAM bid being made for the replacement of 

the Cremators at York Cemetery. 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Officers to amend report and Service Assest Management 
Plan as discussed and append to the report on Cremators 
due to Executive.   
 
 

 
TB  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Ann Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.20 pm]. 


